

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

MATTHEW CONNOLLY, WILLIAM
GOODMAN, ABYGAIL MCINTYRE, and
MONICA MILLER,

Defendants/Appellants.

COA No. _____

Circuit No. 2018-000125-AR

District Court Nos. SH142151, SH142000,
SH142034, SH142104

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
ROBERT MUISE (P62849)
ERIN MERSINO (P70886)

P.O. Box 131098

Ann Arbor, MI 48113

rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

erin@greatlakesjc.org

(734) 635-3756

*Counsel for Appellants/Defendants Matthew
Connolly, William Goodman, Abygail McIntyre,
and Dr. Monica Miller*

O'REILLY RANCILIO, P.C.

DON DENAULT (P48055)

12900 Hall Rd., Suite 350

Sterling Heights, MI 48313

(586) 726-1000

ddenault@orlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee/Plaintiff City of
Sterling Heights*

DEFENDANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/29/2019 10:50:13 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

RULINGS, ORDER, AND JUDGMENT APPEALED.....2

ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

CIRCUIT COURT AMENDED OPINION AND ORDER8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The District Court Committed Reversible Error when It Denied Defendants’ Theory of the Case and Requests for Specific Jury Instructions11

 A. Standard of Review.....11

 B. A District Court Must Instruct on a Proposed Defense Supported by Evidence ...11

 C. The Defense of Necessity Is Recognized under Michigan Law, and It Was Appropriate in this Case.....13

 D. The Defense of Others Is Recognized under Michigan Law, and It Was Appropriate in this Case.....16

II. The Pretrial Denial of the Requested Defenses Further Highlights the Due Process Violation in this Case.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allison v Birmingham,
580 So 2d 1377 (Ala Crim App 1991)13

People v Archer,
143 Misc 2d 390, 537 NYS2d 726 (City Ct 1988).....13

People v Bricker,
389 Mich 524 (1973)14

People v Clark,
453 Mich 572, 556 NW2d 820 (1996)11

People v Hayes,
421 Mich 271, 364 NW2d 635 (1984)1

People v Higuera,
244 Mich App 429, 625 NW2d 444 (2001).....15

People v Hubbard,
115 Mich App 73, 320 NW2d 294 (1982).....10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

People v Kurr,
253 Mich App 317, 654 NW2d 651 (2002).....1, 8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 18

People v Lewis,
91 Mich App 542, 283 NW2d 790 (1979).....12

People v McIntire,
232 Mich App 71, 591 NW2d 231 (1998).....11

People v McIntire,
461 Mich 147, 599 NW2d 102 (1999)11

People v Mills,
450 Mich 61, 537 NW2d 909 (1995).....12

People v Rodriguez,
463 Mich 466, 620 NW2d 13 (2000).....12

People v Rone (On Remand),
101 Mich App 811, 300 NW2d 705 (1980).....12

<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 447 Mich 217, 524 NW2d 217 (1994)	12
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 122 Mich App 1, 329 NW2d 513 (1982).....	12
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113 (1973)	14
Constitutions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 13	1
US Const, Am VI.....	1
US Const, Am XIV	1
Rules/Statutes	
MCL § 333.17015.....	14
MCL § 750.14.....	15
MCL § 750.213a.....	14, 18
MCR 7.103(A)	2
MCR 7.105(A)(2)	3
MCR 7.104(A)	2
